#### 506325744 10/28/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6372494

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA	10/09/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name: INSTANT BRANDS INC.	
Street Address: 11-300 EARL GREY DRIVE, #383	
City:	OTTAWA
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	K2T 1C1

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D838546
Application Number:	15967796
Application Number:	16029914
Application Number:	15071235
Application Number:	16194616
Application Number:	29649768
Application Number:	29647289
Application Number:	29664429
Application Number:	29663693
Application Number:	29663691

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4162162459

**Email:** melissa.rye@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP

Address Line 1:2500-1 PLACE VILLE-MARIEAddress Line 4:MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1001018280

PATENT 506325744 REEL: 054237 FRAME: 0883

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN J. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Jean J. Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in IP Executed#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY dated as of October 9, 2020, from Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), to Instant Brands Inc. (formerly Double Insight Inc.) (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted a security interest in favour of the Secured Party (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") over certain collateral, including the intellectual property and the registrations and applications therefore set forth in Schedule "A" hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property was recorded at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (CIPO) and United States Trademarks and Patents Office (USPTO); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property, and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Intellectual Property shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Secured Party authorizes and requests that CIPO and USPTO and any applicable government officer record this Termination and Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release is made under and governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to conflicts of laws principles.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Agent

By:

Name: Susan Khokher
Title: Manager, Agency

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **CANADA**

## TRADEMARKS:

	Current Owner	Trademark	Filing Date/ Registration Date	Application No./ Registration No
1.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT ACE	2019-02-28	App. No. 1948890
2.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT ACCU	2019-02-28	App. No. 1948892
3.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT AURA	2019-02-28	App. No. 1948891
4.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT	2019-02-12	App. No. 1945744
5.	Instant Brands Inc.	Instant Logo	2019-02-19	App. No. 1946871
6.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT POT LOGO (black & white)	2018-12-18	App. No. 1936624
7.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT POT LOGO (colour)	2018-12-18	App. No. 1936625
8.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT BRANDS	2018-12-17	App. No. 1936323
9.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT BLEND	2018-11-13	App. No. 1930206
10.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT POT	2018-09-19	App. No. 1920818
11.	Instant Brands Inc.	Instant Pot	2010-10-15	TMA779876 App. No. 1438356
12.	Instant Brands Inc.	NUTRIBOOST	2018-03-08	App. No. 1886864
13.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT POT	2016-11-15	App. No. 1809588
			2019-07-23	Regn. No. TMA1043766
14.	Instant Brands Inc.	INSTANT POT	2017-05-16	App. No. 1837812
			2019-10-16	Regn. No. TMA1059154

## **PATENTS:**

	Current Owner	Title	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Registration No.
1.	Instant Brands Inc.	APPARATUS FOR COOKING A FOOD ITEM	2014-10-07	2922195
2.	Instant Brands Inc.	APPARATUS FOR COOLING A PRESSURE COOKER LID	2017-05-10	2966271

## **COPYRIGHTS:**

	Current Owner	Title	Registration Date	Registration No.
1	Instant Brands Inc.	Instant Pot	2018-02-21	1147445

## **INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS:**

	Current Owner	Title	Registration Date	Registration No.
1.	Instant Brands Inc.	COOKER	2019-03-08	180614
2.	Instant Brands Inc.	DISPLAY SCREEN WITH GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	2019-08-06	178560
3.	Instant Brands Inc.	PRESSURE COOKER	2018-10-01	178559
4.	Instant Brands Inc.	PRESSURE COOKER	2018-10-01	178558

## <u>USPTO</u>

## TRADEMARKS:

	Trademark	Class	Country	Reg No./ Reg Date	Reel/Frame
1.	INSTANT POT	11	United States	3887207/ December 7, 2010	6732/0404
2.	INSTANT POT	7, 11,	United States	87/247642/ November 24, 2016	6732/0404
3.	INSTANT POT	9, 11, 16, 21, 25	United States	87/451,909/ May 16, 2017	6732/0404
4.	INSTANT OVEN	11	United States	87/762187/ January 19, 2018	6732/0404
5.	NUTRIBOOST	11	United States	87/828078/ March 9, 2018	6732/0404
6.	INSTANT BLEND	7, 16	United States	87/919840/ May 14, 2018	6732/0404
7.	Sound mark (lid opening)	11	United States	88/129403/ September 24., 2018	6732/0404
8.	Sound mark (lid closing)	11	United States	88/129390/ September 24, 2018	6732/0404
9.	NUTRIBOOST	7	United States	88/202622/ November 21, 2018	6732/0404

## PATENTS:

	Patent Reg./ Application No.	Title	Country	Current Owner	Reel/Frame
1.	D838546	PRESSURE COOKER CONTROL PANEL (Design Patent)	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
2.	15/967,796	APPARATUS FOR COOLING A	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149

	Patent Reg./ Application No.	Title	Country	Current Owner	Reel/Frame
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		PRESSURE COOKER LID			
3.	16/029,914	APPARATUS FOR COOKING A FOOD ITEM	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
4.	15/071,235	APPARATUS FOR COOKING A FOOD ITEM	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
5.	16/194,616	SAFETY LID FOR A PRESSURE COOKER	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
6.	29/649,768/ June 1, 2018	PRESSURE COOKER	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
7.	29/647,289/ May 11, 2018	DISPLAY SCREEN WITH GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
8.	29/664,429/ September 25, 2018	COOKER LID HANDLE STRIP	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
9.	29/663,693/ September 18, 2018	DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149
10.	29/663,691/ September 18, 2018	DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION THEREOF WITH GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	United States	Instant Brands, Inc.	051251/0149

PATENT REEL: 054237 FRAME: 0890

**RECORDED: 10/28/2020**